Special Meeting of the Town Council June 23, 2020

6:30 pm in the Civic Center Meeting streamed online due to social gathering restrictions for Covid-19 Minutes & General Account

Council Members Present: Mayor Montgomery, Council Members Wolfe, Rayborn, Capes, & Straughn

Staff Present: Kenny Cole, Matthew Johnson, Katie Weiner, Paul Blanchard, Judy Gallman, & Beth Koonce, Town Attorney

Call to Order- Mayor Montgomery called the meeting to order.

- Pledge of Allegiance- Mayor Montgomery led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.
- Moment of Silence- Mayor Montgomery called for a moment of silence.

Budget Amendment #21- Gallman stated that she had determined that Budget Amendment # 21 was not necessary.

Consideration of adoption of Proposed Budget Fiscal Year 2020/2021- Gallman said that the only change that had been made to the budget that had been presented at the June 16th meeting was the property tax rate. She noted that Guilford County did not approve the entire tax increase that Pinecroft Sedgefield had requested. She added that they had approved a 1.72 tax increase. Therefore, the property rate increase for the pass-through would be adjusted within the Town of Jamestown's budget. She gave a brief overview of the ways in which this change would impact other aspects of the budget.

Council Member Straughn made a motion to approve the budget ordinance for the 2020/2021 fiscal year. Council Member Capes made a second to the motion.

Weiner took a roll call vote as follows:

Council Member Wolfe- Aye Council Member Capes- Aye Council Member Straughn- Aye Council Member Rayborn- Aye

The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Consideration of approval of Resolution adopting a CIP program for the Town of Jamestown for Fiscal Years 2020/2021 to 2024/2025- Gallman read the resolution aloud. She requested that Council approve the resolution.

Council Member Straughn made a motion to approve the resolution. Council Member Rayborn made a second to the motion. The motion passed by unanimous vote.

(Resolution adopting a CIP program for the Town of Jamestown for FY 2020/2021 to 2024/2025)

Adjournment- Council Member Straughn made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Capes made a second to the motion. The motion passed by unanimous vote.
The meeting ended at 6:36 pm
Mayo
Town Cleri